

## **LANA RUTH MILLER JOHNSON**

Lana Ruth Miller Johnson, 63, of Bowling Green passed away peacefully at 3:09 a.m., February 24, 2009, at her residence.

The Portsmouth, Ohio native was a retired employee of Fruit of the Loom for 37 years and the Medical Center/ Commonwealth Regional Specialty Hospital for 7 years and a long time member of Penns Chapel Church of Christ. She was the daughter of the late Lawrence R. Miller and Ruth L. "Sexton" Miller. She was preceded in death by a brother, Mackie Joe Miller and her father-in-law, Kirby T. Johnson.

Funeral service at 11:00 a.m., Friday, at Hardy & Son Funeral Home, Bowling Green Chapel with burial in Penns Chapel Cemetery. Visitation will be from 2:00-8:00 p.m., Thursday, and from 9:00-11:00 a.m., Friday, at the funeral home.

Survivors include her husband of 47 years, Carles E. Johnson, a daughter, Carlene Holland and her husband, Micky of Bowling Green, a son, Marty Johnson and his wife, Denise of Bowling Green; two grandchildren, Cayley Jo Holland and Dylan Thomas Johnson, both of Bowling Green; a mother-in-law, Mildred A. Johnson of Bowling Green; a brother, Michael Miller of Rockfield; and several aunts, uncles, nieces, nephews, cousins, brothers-in-law and sisters-in-law.

**Send Condolences**